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Further Corroboration of Cell Pouch’s Islet Function-Preserving 
Activity In Ongoing Phase I Type I Diabetes Trial – Spec BUY 

Projected Return: 308% 

Valuation: NPV (40% disc rate), 20x 

EPS, 12.5x EV/EBITDA (F2024) 

 
 

Event: Sernova provided another interim update from another initially enrolled subject in the 
firm’s ongoing University of Chicago-based Juvenile Diabetes Research Foundation (JDRF)-
supported seven-patient type I diabetes (T1D) trial testing the firm’s lead implantable cellular 
therapy reservoir technology Cell Pouch as a pancreatic islet-preserving platform. Herein the 
firm again demonstrated that Cell Pouch-incorporated pancreatic islets were able to support 
C-peptide and insulin production at least one month after implantation, an encouraging 
supplemental finding that is consistent with data from the first enrolled patients as described 
in our July 3rd note and for which 90-day sustained blood glucose control, along with C-
peptide and insulin release, were also documented by University of Chicago collaborators. 

Bottom line: device indicative of restoring insulin function, though function is exogenously 
rather than endogenously produced. The key takeaway in our view is that Cell Pouch 
continues to perform to our expectations as an immune surveillance-avoiding, function-
preserving cell reservoir for pancreatic islet cells in vivo, and we expect future enrolled 
subjects in this and future trials to perform similarly.  Our model assumes that enrollment 
continues and that final 90-day follow-up data from all seven subjects (assuming that full 
enrollment would be necessary to justify concluding the trial) could be available during 
F2020. 

C-peptide detection is a widely-accepted measure of islet function and insulin release, and 
thus is a reasonable biomarker for assessing Cell Pouch function: Returning to the press 
release, the patient evaluated was observed to have fasting C-peptide (a 31-amino acid 
peptide that is a precursor of insulin but does not influence blood glucose levels on its own 
until biochemically processed in the body) in the patient’s bloodstream at follow-up, but was 
specifically enrolled because of an inability of endogenous islets to produce insulin, meaning 
that any C-peptide detected in Cell Pouch-implanted patients must be derived from islets 
contained within Cell Pouch and not from the patient’s disease pancreas itself.  Moreover, 
quantifying C-peptide as a secondary measure of islet function avoids the challenges 
associated with quantifying endogenously-produced insulin in patients requiring insulin 
pharmaceutical supplementation. 

Enrolment criteria for the trial specifically states that patients are not producing C-peptide (C-
peptide negative), and thus the detection of C-peptide in the bloodstream is a significant 
finding. In this patient’s case, the C-peptide was identified while the patient was undergoing 
an overnight fast (the other method of measuring levels of C-peptide is via a glucose 
tolerance test). The presence of C-peptide even in the absence of food indicates normalizing 
response in T1D patients, wherein patients are often subject to fluctuating blood sugar levels 
which can predispose patients to hypoglycemic unaware events and for which could have 
life-threatening implications.  

Multiple milestones on the horizon and not just in type I diabetes: On milestones from this 
seven patient trial, we still anticipate that the firm could provide additional interim updates 
from the trial. Since the primary endpoint for the trial is Cell Pouch-based adverse event rate 
out to one-year, we continue to be somewhere in the midpoint of the trial and thus 
anticipate further case data to come out until formal conclusion of T1D testing by end-F2020 
(primary endpoint of the trial is expected to conclude by H220). 

SVA-TSXV: $0.25 

Speculative BUY 

$1.00 Target 

https://advisor.echelonpartners.com/research/content/20190703SVA.pdf
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On other milestones, we remind readers again that T1D is one of at least three regenerative medicine markets for 
which Cell Pouch could be successfully developed in. The other two markets includes hemophilia A/Factor VIII 
deficiency and thyroid deficiency post-thyroidectomy. On hemophilia A, the firm has been relatively silent on recent 
updates, but we anticipate that data from the firm’s collaboration with the EU-based HemAcure Consortium in 
regards to demonstrating sustainable production of Factor VIII in hemophilia A animal models could be published in 
peer-reviewed format imminently. On thyroid deficiency, we anticipate that Sernova’s R&D collaboration with 
University of British Columbia-affiliated, St. Paul’s Hospital-based surgical oncologist Sam Wiseman could transition 
from preclinical testing to formal clinical testing in clinical hypothyroidism by H220 or H121. In both Indications, we 
expect that the solid demonstration of Cell Pouch vascularization without immunologic attack positions the device 
well to support other regenerative therapies, and not constrained to purely the T1D indication. 

Exhibit 1 – Income Statement & Financial Forecast Data for Sernova 

(C$000, exc per share data) 2019A 2020E 2021E 2022E 2023E 2024E 2025E 2026E 2027E 2028E

Capital sales, Cell Pouch, T1D 0 0 0 380 10,297 35,967 55,885 52,167 47,989 49,185 

Capital sales, Cell Pouch, 

hemophilia A

0 0 0 0 923 4,664 7,207 9,899 12,747 15,759 

Capital sales, Cell Pouch, 

hyperthyroidemia

0 0 0 0 0 1,445 3,007 5,474 10,171 12,698 

Cell therapy, T1D 0 0 0 0 23,170 105,885 234,454 368,875 509,326 663,895

Cell therapy, hemophilia A 0 0 0 0 1,319 7,981 18,075 31,667 48,827 69,626

Cell therapy, hyperthyroidism 0 0 0 0 0 2,064 6,276 13,793 27,484 44,243

Total revenue 0 0 0 380 35,709 158,007 324,902 481,875 656,544 855,405

Revenue growth (%, y/y) NA NA NA NA 9,296% 342% 106% 48% 36% 30%

Gross margin 0 0 0 133 16,069 84,800 191,637 306,465 448,945 587,137

Gross margin (%) NA NA NA NA 45% 54% 59% 64% 68% 69%

Milestone revenue (5,000) (7,500) (7,500) (7,500) (7,500) (7,500) (7,500) (7,500) (7,500) (7,500)

R&D expense 7,500 7,500 7,500 7,500 5,000 4,000 4,000 4,000 4,000 4,000

Other operating costs 1,055 1,310 2,365 1,997 16,069 28,441 42,237 57,825 72,220 89,817

EBITDA (3,555) (1,310) (2,365) (1,864) 2,500 59,859 152,899 252,140 380,225 500,819

EBITDA margin (%) NA NA NA NA 7.0% 37.9% 47.1% 52.3% 57.9% 58.5%

EBITDA growth (%, y/y) NA NA NA NA NA NA 155.4% 64.9% 50.8% 31.7%

Non-oper expenses (income) 395 390 385 380 375 370 365 360 355 350

Tax expense 0 0 0 0 744 20,821 53,387 88,123 132,955 175,164

Less: tax loss carryforwards 0 0 0 0 (744) (16,401) 0 0 0 0

Net Income (loss) (3,950) (1,700) (2,750) (2,244) 2,125 55,069 99,147 163,657 246,916 325,305

Net income (loss) (fully-taxed) (3,950) (1,700) (2,750) (2,244) 1,381 38,668 99,147 163,657 246,916 325,305

EPS (basic) ($0.02) ($0.01) ($0.01) ($0.01) $0.01 $0.25 $0.45 $0.75 $1.13 $1.48

EPS (fully-diluted, fully-taxed) ($0.01) ($0.01) ($0.01) ($0.01) $0.01 $0.22 $0.39 $0.64 $0.97 $1.27

Shares outstanding (basic) 219,083 219,083 219,083 219,083 219,083 219,083 219,083 219,083 219,083 219,083

Shares outstanding (fd) 281,692 255,742 255,742 255,742 255,742 255,742 255,742 255,742 255,742 255,742

P/E NA NA NA NA 24.7x 1.0x 0.5x 0.3x 0.2x 0.2x

EV/EBITDA NA NA NA NA 15.5x 0.6x 0.3x 0.2x 0.1x 0.1x  
Source: Historicals – Company Information,  Forecasts/estimates - Echelon Wealth Partners 

On other non-clinical developments, collaborations signed with corporate partners could certainly provide additional 
upside to our existing Sernova forecasts. While we have not explicitly adjusted our model to reflect the potential of 
the addition of partners, future potential partnership economics (both cash contributing and share ownership 
enhancing) will be viewed as a positive for the firm as the firm seeks to expand into larger trials following the 
conclusion of its main T1D trial. For context, ViaCyte has in place partnerships with CRISPR Therapeutics (CRSP-Q, NR; 
US$25M deal announced in Sep/18 for the development and commercialization of gene-edited allogeneic stem cell 
therapies for the treatment of diabetes; deal consists of US$15M in either cash or CRISPR stock as well as US$10M in 
a convertible promissory note) and Gore (Private; announced in 2017 for the development of implantable cell therapy 
delivery device that provides protection from immune rejection). 
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Peer firm ViaCyte recently released clinical data suggesting C-peptide detection as well, showing us that cell 
therapies can engender strong clinical outcomes when paired with effective Cell Pouch-like technologies: While we 
are on the topic of ViaCyte, we continue to track activities of the firm, since this is one of Sernova’s closest private 
peers. On that, the firm most recently provided an update at the Cell & Gene Meeting on preliminary data from the 
firm’s PEC-Direct Clinical Trial (55-patient Phase I/II trial in T1D patients with hypoglycemia, and with primary 
endpoint completion anticipated in Sep/20) as announced in early October. The firm uses a different approach from 
Sernova, in that the cells used in ViaCyte’s VC-02 device are pancreatic precursor cells derived from ViaCyte’s 
proprietary stem cell line; Sernova uses transplanted islet cells. Enrolment criteria is similar to that of Sernova, with 
patients enrolled only if they are C-peptide negative. Data from that trial showed the initial detection of C-peptide via 
histological and biochemical measurements in several patients, though it is not clear whether C-peptide was likewise 
measured via overnight fasting or via other methods. As a reminder, in both Sernova and ViaCyte’s case, both sets of 
patients are under immune suppression medication.  

Summary & valuation: We are also taking the opportunity to provide an update on our capital structure assumptions 
and balance sheet considerations, now that FQ319 financial data are in the public domain and after giving 
consideration to the firm’s recent equity offering. Our model now incorporates fully-diluted S/O of 281.7M, which 
includes adjusted basic S/O of 219.1M (including 23.4M shares from the recent offering) and 58.8M in pro forma 
warrants, most of which with an exercise price that is below our one-year PT and thus assumed by us to be eventually 
converted into basic shares during our forecast period. Cash at quarter end was $1.5M, so which we add $4.6M in 
new equity capital to bring pro forma cash of $6.1M. The firm has no LT debt, as before. 

Exhibit 2 – Valuation Scenarios for Sernova 

NPV, discount rate 20% 30% 35% 40% 50% 60%

Implied value per share $5.89 $2.78 $1.95 $1.13 $0.73 $0.40

Price/earnings multiple, F2024 P/E 20% 30% 35% 40% 50% 60%

Implied share price1 10 $0.83 $0.60 $0.52 $0.45 $0.34 $0.26

20 $1.66 $1.20 $1.04 $0.79 $0.68 $0.52

30 $2.49 $1.80 $1.56 $1.35 $1.02 $0.78

EV/EBITDA multiple, F2024 5x 7.5x 10x 12.5x 15x 20.0x

Implied share price1 $0.28 $0.42 $0.56 $0.70 $0.84 $1.11

One-year Sernova target price 1 $0.87

1 F2024 EPS (fd) forecast $0.22; EBITDA $59.9M; NPV discounted at 40%; basic S/O 219.1M, fd S/O 281.7M; 

Proforma cash of $6.1M (FQ319 cash of $1.5M and $4.7M raised from recent financings in Aug/Sep), no LT 

debt  
Source: Forecasts/estimates - Echelon Wealth Partners 

With FQ319 financial data now firmly embedded within our model, we are maintaining our Speculative BUY rating 
and one year PT of $1.00 on SVA, with our valuation still based on NPV (40% discount rate) and multiples of our 
F2024 EBITDA/EPS forecasts ($59.9M/$0.22, respectively), with our EV calculation incorporating proforma cash of 
$6.1M and no LT debt, as stated above.  We continue to recommend SVA as a Speculative BUY, not because of our 
lack of conviction in Cell Pouch’s medical prospects in endocrinologic cellular/regenerative therapy development (this 
has been well-documented in published pre-clinical studies independent of new clinical data just described) but just 
because of its early-stage clinical development.  At current levels, our PT corresponds to a one-year return of 308%. 
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Important Information and Legal Disclaimers 
Echelon Wealth Partners Inc. is a member of IIROC and CIPF. The documents on this website have been prepared for the viewer only as an example of strategy consistent with 
our recommendations; it is not an offer to buy or sell or a solicitation of an offer to buy or sell any security or instrument or to participate in any particular investing strategy. 
Any opinions or recommendations expressed herein do not necessarily reflect those of Echelon Wealth Partners Inc. Echelon Wealth Partners Inc. cannot accept any trading 
instructions via e-mail as the timely receipt of e-mail messages, or their integrity over the Internet, cannot be guaranteed. Dividend yields change as stock prices change, and 
companies may change or cancel dividend payments in the future. All securities involve varying amounts of risk, and their values will fluctuate, and the fluctuation of foreign 
currency exchange rates will also impact your investment returns if measured in Canadian Dollars. Past performance does not guarantee future returns, investments may 
increase or decrease in value and you may lose money. Data from various sources were used in the preparation of these documents; the information is believed but in no way 
warranted to be reliable, accurate and appropriate. Echelon Wealth Partners Inc. employees may buy and sell shares of the companies that are recommended for their own 
accounts and for the accounts of other clients. 

Echelon Wealth Partners compensates its Research Analysts from a variety of sources. The Research Department is a cost center and is funded by the business activities of 
Echelon Wealth Partners including, Institutional Equity Sales and Trading, Retail Sales and Corporate and Investment Banking. 

Research Dissemination Policy: All final research reports are disseminated to existing and potential clients of Echelon Wealth Partners Inc. simultaneously in electronic form. 
Hard copies will be disseminated to any client that has requested to be on the distribution list of Echelon Wealth Partners Inc. Clients may also receive Echelon Wealth 
Partners Inc. research via third party vendors. To receive Echelon Wealth Partners Inc. research reports, please contact your Registered Representative. Reproduction of any 
research report in whole or in part without permission is prohibited. 

Canadian Disclosures: To make further inquiry related to this report, Canadian residents should contact their Echelon Wealth Partners professional representative. To effect 

any transaction, Canadian residents should contact their Echelon Wealth Partners Investment advisor. 

U.K. Disclosures: This research report was prepared by Echelon Wealth Partners Inc., a member of the Investment Industry Regulatory Organization of Canada and the 
Canadian Investor Protection Fund. ECHELON WEALTH PARTNERS INC. IS NOT SUBJECT TO U.K. RULES WITH REGARD TO THE PREPARATION OF RESEARCH REPORTS AND THE 
INDEPENDENCE OF ANALYSTS. The contents hereof are intended solely for the use of, and may only be issued or passed onto persons described in part VI of the Financial 
Services and Markets Act 2000 (Financial Promotion) Order 2001. This report does not constitute an offer to sell or the solicitation of an offer to buy any of the securities 
discussed herein. 

U.S. Disclosures: This research report was prepared by Echelon Wealth Partners Inc., a member of the Investment Industry Regulatory Organization of Canada and the 
Canadian Investor Protection Fund. This report does not constitute an offer to sell or the solicitation of an offer to buy any of the securities discussed herein.  Echelon Wealth 
Partners Inc. is not registered as a broker-dealer in the United States and is not be subject to U.S. rules regarding the preparation of research reports and the independence of 
research analysts. Any resulting transactions should be effected through a U.S. broker-dealer. 

Copyright: This report may not be reproduced in whole or in part, or further distributed or published or referred to in any manner whatsoever, nor may the information, 
opinions or conclusions contained in it be referred to without in each case the prior express written consent of Echelon Wealth Partners 

ANALYST CERTIFICATION 

Company: Sernova Corporation | SVA:TSXV 
I, Douglas Loe, hereby certify that the views expressed in this report accurately reflect my personal views about the subject securities or issuers. I also certify that I have not, am not, and 
will not receive, directly or indirectly, compensation in exchange for expressing the specific recommendations or views in this report.  
IMPORTANT DISCLOSURES 

Is this an issuer related or industry related publication? Issuer 

Does the Analyst or any member of the Analyst’s household have a financial interest in the securities of the subject issuer? 
If Yes: 1) Is it a long or short position? Long; and, 2) What type of security is it? Common shares and warrants 

Yes 

The name of any partner, director, officer, employee or agent of the Dealer Member who is an officer, director or employee of the issuer, or who serves in any advisory 
capacity to the issuer. 

No 

Does Echelon Wealth Partners Inc. or the Analyst have any actual material conflicts of interest with the issuer? No 

Does Echelon Wealth Partners Inc. and/or one or more entities affiliated with Echelon Wealth Partners Inc. beneficially own common shares (or any other class of 
common equity securities) of this issuer which constitutes more than 1% of the presently issued and outstanding shares of the issuer? 

No 

During the last 12 months, has Echelon Wealth Partners Inc. provided financial advice to and/or, either on its own or as a syndicate member, participated in a public 
offering, or private placement of securities of this issuer? 

No 

During the last 12 months, has Echelon Wealth Partners Inc. received compensation for having provided investment banking or related services to this Issuer? No 
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RATING DEFINITIONS 

Buy The security represents attractive relative value and is expected to appreciate significantly from the current price over the next 12 month time horizon. 

Speculative Buy The security is considered a BUY but in the analyst’s opinion possesses certain operational and/or financial risks that are higher than average. 

Hold The security represents fair value and no material appreciation is expected over the next 12-18 month time horizon. 

Sell The security represents poor value and is expected to depreciate over the next 12 month time horizon. 

Under Review While not a rating, this designates the existing rating and/or forecasts are subject to specific review usually due to a material event or share price move. 

Tender  Echelon Wealth Partners recommends that investors tender to an existing public offer for the securities in the absence of a superior competing offer. 

Dropped Coverage 
Applies to former coverage names where a current analyst has dropped coverage.  Echelon Wealth Partners will provide notice to investors whenever 
coverage of an issuer is dropped. 

  

RATINGS DISTRIBUTION 

Recommendation Hierarchy   Buy Speculative Buy Hold Sell Under Review Restricted Tender 

Number of recommendations   50 42 15 1 7 1 2 

% of Total (excluding Restricted)   43% 37% 13% 1% 6%     

Number of investment banking relationships 13 16 4 0 2 0 0 

% of Total (excluding Restricted)   37% 46% 11% 0% 6%     
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